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VS e
Inter-Departmental Memorandum pate_June 2, 1976

To Paul A. Sawyer, Director Dept. Real Estate

Fromm David Roseman,.Aesistant Dep. Attorney General

Subjzc:_Term of oOffice

In your memo to me dated May 25, 1976, you have asked whether Richard
Kilroy continues, after May 20, 1976, to serve as a member of the Board of
" Real Estate Brokers and Salesmen until his successor is appointed and quali-
fied. We answer that question in the negative. As is explained below, it
is our opinion that Mr. Kilroy's term as a member of the Board of Real Estate
Bro<ers and Salesmen ended on May 20, 1976.

Prior to its repeal and replacement by Chapter 547 of the Public Laws of
1975, 32 M.R.S.A. § 4051 had provided for a Maine Real Estate Commission to
be composed of 3 persons, appointed by the Governor. From the information
you have provided me, I understand that Mr. Kilroy was first appointed as a
member of the Real Estate Commission in December, 1971, that he was reappointe
on May 20, 1973 for a full 3-~year tern,ﬁ/ that he was latexr selected to be the
Chairman of the Real Estate Commission, and that he was serving as the Chair
man when P.L. 1975 Chapter 547 took effect on October 1, 1975. Pursuant to
P.L. 1975 Chapter 547, the Real Estate Commission was replaced by the Board
of Real Estate Brokers and Salesmen, and by the Bureau of Real Estate. The
Board of Real Estate Brokers and Salesmen is composed of the Director of the
Bureau of Real Estate, appointed by the Commissioner of Business Regulation,
and four other members appointed by the Governor. See 32 M,R.S.A.§4051, 4051-A.

Section 41 of P.L. 1975 Chapter 547, entitled "Transitional provision,"
('staees in applicable part in unambiguous terms that

". . .the present Chairman of the Maine Real Estate Commls~

~ to wit, Richard Kilro shall serve as a membar
o é Board’ o%rReal Estate B;o%ers ané Salesmen until

May 20 1976. . ."

Thus, the Legislature intended that after October 1, 1975, when the Real
Estate Commission was replaced as to membership and operational structure by
the Board of Real Estate Brokers and Salesmen and by the Bureau of Real Estate
there would be a "transitional period" during which the Chairman of the Real
Estate Commission would continue to serve as a member of the Board of Real
Estate Brokers and Salesmen. However, the ILegislature expressed its intent in
clear language that the term of Mr. Kilroy as a member of Board of Real Estate
Brokers and Salesmen would end on May 20, 19876. Had the Legislature intended
that Mr. Kilroy®s term as a member of the Board would continue after May 20,
7221976 until his successor was appointed and auallfled it is likely that it
© “would have-included in-P.L. 1975 Chapter 547, the type of transitional clause:

that wasflnserted durlng the _same. leglsTaclve se531on 1n P.L. 1975, Ccaot
608, "An Act to Reorx 7 gta It 13 stated inSt

: 4 ya g,on “the State: Per—'
sonnel Board-shall continue until- the expiration-of their:
-~ raespective terms and until their successors have . been* X
“appointed and gqualified."” (emphasis added) - i L

1/ Thus, had the Real Estate Commission not been replaced, Mr. Kllroy s. term %
-~ 3 member of said Real Estate Commission would have explred on 5/20/76

i
k'cc: Richard Kilroy _ —jz::jkm{,#ing/—-~»c~

David Roseman
Assistant Attorney General




